
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 6th February, 2024 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Fielker 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Change – Councillor Letts 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning – Councillor 
Winning 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure– 
Councillor Kataria  
Cabinet Member for Safer City – Councillor Renyard 
Cabinet Member for Housing – Councillor A Frampton 
Cabinet Member for Adults and Health – Councillor Finn 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal and Governance 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

Key De
[...]
n accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 16th January 2024 attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION     
 

a Call-in of Executive decision CAB 23/24 43623 - Portswood Broadway Next 
Steps (Pages 7 - 134) 

 A Call-In notice has been received in respect of the decision made by Cabinet on 
16 January 2024 relating to Portswood Broadway Next Steps. The Call-in is 
scheduled to be heard at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (OSMC) on 1 February 2024. The report of the Chair of the OSMC 
recommends that Cabinet respond to the recommendations made by the OSMC, 
following its consideration of the matter. 
 

6   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
7   ADULTS SOCIAL CARE CHARGING POLICY  (Pages 135 - 304) 

 
 To consider the report of the Leader of the Council, seeking approval of a new Adult 

Social Care Charging Policy for April 2024. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

8   ADMISSIONS ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED SCHOOLS 2025-26  (Pages 305 - 332) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning outlining the 
proposed Admissions Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools 
2025-26. 
 

9   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendix to 
the following Item. 
 
Appendix 2 contains information deemed to be exempt from general publication based 
on Category 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding the information)) of paragraph 10.4 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. In applying the public interest test 
this information has been deemed exempt from the publication due to confidential 
sensitivity. It is not considered to be in the public interest to disclose this information as 
it would reveal information which would put the Council at a commercial disadvantage. 
 

10   OUTDOOR SPORTS CENTRE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME*  (Pages 333 - 370) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure seeking 
full scheme approval for the Outdoor Sports Centre Improvement Programme and to 
delegate authority to the Head of Corporate Estate and Asset for the implementation of 
the Programme. 
 

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendices 
to the following Item. 
 
Appendix 2, 3 and 4 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 (information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) of 
paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. In applying 
the public interest test this information has been deemed exempt from publication due 
to confidential sensitivity. It is not considered to be in the public interest to disclose this 
information as it would reveal information which would put the council at a commercial 
disadvantage. 
 

12   FUTURE DELIVERY OF TOWNHILL PARK PLOTS 2, 9 & 10.  (Pages 371 - 496) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing detailing 
updated circumstances around the delivery of Townhill Park Plots 2, 9 and 10. The 
report sets set out these changes and makes recommendations for the way forward. 
 

Monday, 29 January 2024 Director of Legal and Governance 



 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 20 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Fielker - Leader  

Councillor Letts - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Change  

Councillor Bogel  - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Finn - Cabinet Member for Adults and Health  

Councillor A Frampton  - Cabinet Member for Housing  

Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure  

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport  

Councillor Renyard - Cabinet Member for Safer City  

Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning  

 
 

29. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

The following Executive Appointments were made:- 
 

 CITY OF CULTURE TRUST – CLLR FIELKER TO REPLACE CLLR KAUR 
 

 SOUTHAMPTON HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP – CLLR FINN TO 
REPLACE CLLR KAUR 
 

 LEARNING DISABILITIES PARNTERSHIP BOARD – CLLR FINN TO REPLACE 
CLLR FIELKER 
 

 INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP – CLLR FINN TO REPLACE CLLR 
FIELKER 
 

 BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT BOARD – CLLR FIELKER TO REPLACE CLLR 
KAUR 
 

 SOUTHAMPTON CONNECT – CLLR FINN TO REPLACE CLLR KAUR  
 

 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD – CLLR FINN TO REPLACE CLLR 
FIELKER  
 

 HAMPSHIRE PARTNERSHIP – CLLR FIELKER TO REPLACE CLLR KAUR 
 

 SOUTHAMPTON
[...]
y to the Executive Director for Place, following 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport and 

Section 151 officer, to implement the rental e-scooter trial within the 

parameters established by the VSO and the DfT, and for Southampton City 

Council to enter into an operating contract with the highest scoring tenderer 

identified through the procurement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
33. GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY AND BIODIVERSITY STRATEGY  

Page 3



 

- 23 - 
 

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 43585) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet approved the following: 
 
(i) To adopt the Green Infrastructure Strategy and Biodiversity Strategy. 
 

34. ENERGY PROCUREMENT CONTRACT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 43547) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Cabinet approved the following: 
 

Modified recommendation (i) 
 

(i) To recommend to Council, the approval of the procurement of the council’s 

energy needs via the Laser Energy Procurement Framework 2024 through to 

September 2028, and  

(ii) To give delegated approval to the Executive Director of Place following 

consultation with the Executive Director Corporate Services (S151) to 

undertake the following recommendations; 

(iii) To enter into appropriate Customer Access Agreements through the Laser 

Framework for the supply of electricity, gas, and ancillary services; 

(iv) To procure and award a call off contract under a Laser framework agreement 

for the Council’s (including partners) gas and electricity supplies for a term of 

up to four years for the period 2024-2028; and 

(v) To approve the in-contract purchasing options and additional ancillary 

services under the Laser Framework. 

 
35. PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR OFFER POLICY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 41393) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults and Health, Cabinet 
approved the following: 

 

(i) To approve the Private Rented Sector Offer Policy.  

(ii) That, following consultation with the Cabinet Housing, the Executive Director 

of  Wellbeing and Housing be given delegated authority to make minor and 

non-substantive amendments to the policy, as appropriate. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

- 24 - 
 

36. CORPORATE RENT GUARANTOR POLICY FOR CARE EXPERIENCED YOUNG 
PEOPLE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 41395) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 
Cabinet approved the following: 

 

(i) To approve the pilot Corporate Rent Guarantor Policy for Care Experienced 

Young People; and 

(ii) That the policy is returned to Cabinet after the pilot period has ended, in 

January 2025, to decide whether to pursue the policy.  

 
37. SACRE - APPROVAL OF CONSTITUTION 2023-24  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 40240) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 
Cabinet approved the following: 

 

(i) Recommendation to confirm membership status of Southampton City Mission 

in Group A; and 

(ii) Subsequent to the decision of recommendation (i) above to approve the 

revised SACRE constitution attached at Appendix 1. 

 
38. URGENT RESOURCE REQUIREMENTS TO SUPPORT IMPROVEMENT AND 

TRANSFORMATION ACTIVITIES  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 44752) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet approved the following: 
 

(i) To note the attached report detailing the urgent decision taken under 

delegated urgent decision powers by the Chief Executive on 22nd December, 

2023. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 23/24 43623 - 
PORTSWOOD BROADWAY NEXT STEPS 

DATE OF DECISION: 6 FEBRUARY 2024  

REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Author: Title: Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@sou
[...]
nts to walking 
and wheeling, making 
them more attractive and 
in turn increase the 
numbers of active 
transport activity in the 
area. 

Page 132



 

Page 9 of 9 

 

Impact 
Assessment 

Details of Impact Possible Solutions & 
Mitigating Actions 

Design principles to 
make the street more 
healthy – improving air 
quality, additional street 
trees, reduction in traffic 
numbers will reduce 
noise 

Other 
Significant 
Impacts 

  

 
 
 
 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: DRAFT ADULT SOCIAL CARE CHARGING POLICY 

DATE OF DECISION: 6-Feb-24 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR FIELKER – LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
(previously CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULTS, HEALTH 
AND HOUSING) 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director, Wellbeing and Housing 

 Name:  Claire Edgar Tel: 023 8083 3045 

 E-mail: Claire.Edgar@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Project Manager 

Senior Policy and Strategy Officer 

 Name:  Sandra Littler 

Clare Bull 

Tel: 023 8083 2779 

023 8083 2418 

 E-mail: Sandra.Littler@southampton.gov.uk 

Clare.Bull@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

An update is proposed to the Adult Social Care (ASC) Charging Policy for April 2024. A 
new policy has been drafted with eight significant areas of change, along with an 
Equality and Safety Impact Assessment. 

A public consultation on the changes ran from 25th September to 5th November 2023. 
The feedback has been reviewed. No changes are proposed to the draft policy (with 
the exception of minor wording amendments to improve clarity). However,feedback 
has been noted and will affect the way we implement and communicate the changes. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) 

 

 

(ii) 

 

 

 

(iii) 

That the Cabinet review and approve the new Adult Social Care 
charging policy for April 2024, as attached at appendix 1 

 

To note the eight proposed changes to the policy as listed below. 

 

Following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adults, 
Health and Housing, that the Executive Director for Wellbeing 
and Housing be given delegated authority to make minor 
amendments to the policy as appropriate (see section 9 of the 
policy).   

 

Page 135

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Sandra.Littler@southampton.gov.uk


 Change 1 Improve the process for managing people’s disability-related 
expenses, in order to encourage more customers to claim. 

 Change 2 Simplify, and explain more clearly, the way we charge for care 
which is cancelled. 

 Change 3 Explain more clearly how charges are issued when care first 
starts. 

 Change 4 Change the method for calculating the cost for non-residential 
care, from an average rate to the actual cost. This will result in 
increased charges, but only for those not eligible for funding 
support, using the means test. 

 Change 5 Introduce charges for transport. This will result in increased 
charges, but only for those not eligible for funding support, using 
the means test. 

 Change 6 Increase the administration charges for processing deferred 
payment loans. 

 Change 7 Change the Minimum Income Guarantee rate used for new 
customers aged between 60 and state pension age. 

 Change 8 Improvements to the general structure and accessibility of the 
policy document. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Adult Social Care charging policy was last amended in 2019 and is due for 
revision. Having an effective charging policy is a key requirement for both Care 
Act 2014 compliance and CQC inspection readiness. 

2. A complete review of our charging practices has highlighted areas where the 
existing policy is out of date, unclear, impractical to operate or out of step with 
other Local Authorities. 

3. The policy needs to allow annual increases in charges, and explain how this is 
done. The proposed ASC charging policy has been designed to align with the 
general approach to Southampton City Council (“SCC”) fees and charges. 

4. 
[...]
oversubscription criterion of ‘children of staff’, to bring this policy in line with others in 
the city also being consulted on.  As such, a statutory public consultation must take 
place for a minimum of 6 weeks and is occurring from 15 December 2023 – 26 
January 2024. The proposed policies have been shared with all local admission 
authorities, all schools, diocesan boards, other LA’s and is available to view on the 
Council website. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the Admissions Policies, the Published Admission 
Numbers (PANs) and the Supplementary Information Form (SIF) for 
Community and Voluntary Controlled schools and the schemes for 
coordinating Infant-Primary, Junior and Secondary admissions for 
the school year 2025-26 as set out in appendices 1 to 5. 

 (ii) To authorise the Executive Director - Wellbeing, Children and 
Learning to take any action necessary to give effect to the 
admissions policies and to make any changes necessary to the 
admissions policies where required to give effect to any Acts, 
Regulations or revised Schools Admissions or School Admissions 
Appeals Codes or binding Schools Adjudicator, Court or 
Ombudsman decisions whenever they arise. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
Page 305

Agenda Item 8



1. As a requirement of the Admissions Code 2021, all admission authorities 
must determine their admission arrangements by 28th February of the 
determination year. For 2025 entry, the determination year is 2024.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.. To take no action. Rejected as would leave Southampton City Council remiss 
in its statutory duties. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The principles of Southampton’s Admission Policies are well established. 

They seek to fulfil the requirement to be “fair, clear and objective” (School 
Admissions Code 2021). The proposed policies seek to make this process as 
transparent as possible. In particular they enable the Local Authority, Schools, 
and pa
[...]
d Leisure 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Exec. Director for Place 

 Name:  Adam Wilkinson Tel: 023 8254 5853 

 E-mail: adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Project Manager 

 Name:  Richard Jarvis Tel: 023 8083 2729 

 E-mail: richard.jarvis@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 2 contains information deemed to be exempt from general publication based 
on Category 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding the information)) of paragraph 10.4 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. In applying the public interest test 
this information has been deemed exempt from the publication due to confidential 
sensitivity. It is not considered to be in the public interest to disclose this information as 
it would reveal information which would put the Council at a commercial disadvantage.  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval of the Outdoor Sports Centre 
(OSC) scheme as described in this report (Appendix 1) and to provide delegated 
powers to the Executive Director for Place following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Leisure, Executive Director or Corporate Services (S151 
Officer) and Head of Corporate Estate and Assets to approve the final details of the 
scheme. Members are also asked to note the project background and the latest status 
update and to note and agree the proposed way forward and the outline timescales. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the updated scheme design as outlined in 
Appendix 1. 

 (ii) To approve that the Executive Director for Place following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Leisure is given delegated powers to make any further 
amendments to the scheme. 

 (iii) Approval to delegate authority to the Head of Corporate 
Estate and Assets to authorise variations within the project 
budget envelope during design and construction periods as 
needed. 

Page 333

Agenda Item 10



 (iv) Approval to delegate authority to the Head of Corporate 
Estate and Assets to authorise submission of any further 
necessary planning applications for the scheme following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Leisure.  

 (v) Approval to delegate authority to the Head of Corporate 
Estate and Assets to authorise placement of any statutory 
orders to enable the project to progress in line with the 
project programme operating within the approved budget. 

 (vi) Approval to delegate authority to the Head of Corporate 
Estate and Assets to carry out actions necessary to enable 
decisions required for the delivery to the project timescales 
and budget. 

 (vii) To note that spend approval will form part of the Capital 
Programme budget paper planned to be reported to Council 
on 21st February 2024. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval to implement the Outdoor 
Sports Centre scheme design in line with Appendix 1. Appendix 1 
represents a revised design to that which was presented for public 
consultation, the planning application and approved by Cabinet on the 
7th February 2022. The designs and facility mix which were included in 
the planning application were informed by the consultation process in 
autumn 2021. The process resulted in a wide range of general feedback 
which has continued to be useful as design has developed, along with 
specific ongoing consultation with clubs. The proposed changes from the 
planning permission now proposed do not diverge significantly from the 
original Masterplan of facilities proposed in the public consultation. 
Included within Appendix 1 are the outline changes to the design since 
the last approval. This scheme has been designed to RIBA stage 3 and 
is now able to progress to the next stage of detailed design. This 
scheme has secured £20m in external funding from the Levelling Up 

[...]
m publication due 
to confidential sensitivity. It is not considered to be in the public interest to disclose this 
information as it would reveal information which would put the council at a commercial 
disadvantage. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  That Cabinet agrees the following recommendations: 

 (i) The council implements the contractual procedure to bring the Pre-
Construction Services Agreement (PCSA) contract with Drew Smith (DS) 
to an end for the delivery of Plots 2, 9 & 10. (See Appendix 1 for 
locations) 

 (ii) The council ceases delivery itself, of the design and build contracts for 
Townhill Park Plots 2 and 9.   

 (ii) Townhill Park Plots 2 and 9 are transferred to the council’s Affordable 
Homes Framework (AHF) to be offered to the framework Delivery 
Partners by way of the mini tender process as part of the first tranche of 
sites approved by Cabinet in December 2022.   

 (iii) The council design team is approved to carry out further design work to 
RIBA Stage 2 and due diligence work including associated cost to include 
financial viability, covered by existing approved budget, to enable 

Page 371

Agenda Item 12



identification of the quickest and most cost-effective delivery of Townhill 
Park Plot 10 and that a recommendation is made to a future Cabinet.   

 (iv) That Cabinet notes that this report has implications for the council’s ability 
to spend its Right to Buy Receipts in the allocated timeframe. Failure to 
spend in the timeframe means the money needs to be paid to 
Government with interest.  There is therefore a need to identify alternative 
options to spend the Right to Buy receipts.   

  Council: 

 (i) That Council approves the funding earmarked in the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) for the delivery of Plots 2 and 9, is reallocated within the 
(HRA) capital programme to improve existing council homes. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  Following a procurement exercise the council contracted with Drew Smith (DS) to 
produce the planning application and consent for the development of housing on 
Townhill Park Plot 2 and Plots 9 & 10. Their successor Countryside Partnerships has 
formally notified the council that they no longer wish to fulfil their contractual 
obligations under the Pre-Construction Services Agreement. This has resulted in a 
need to revisit the delivery options available to ensure the delivery of a successful 
regeneration scheme.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Option 1: Do Nothing. . Plots 2 and 10 are vacant and available for redevelopment 
and Plot 9 is currently due for demolition commencing in the Spring of 2024.  Leaving 
these plots vacant is not a realistic option as the council has made a longstanding 
commitment to the regeneration of Townhill Park and the provision of new homes on 
these sites.   

3.  Option 2: Council tender and employ a Design and Build Contractor to Deliver 
Homes on Plot 2, 9 and 10. The council has considered continuing to directly 
delivering Plots 2, 9 & 10 through the procurement of a new Design and Build 
contractor. This has been rejected principally because of the increase in cost of the 
schemes and also the time and resource needed to reprocure a contractor.  In 
addition, the delivery of Plots 2 and 9 would be particularly reliant on a Homes 
England grant. Under the current funding round these grants need to be spent by 
March 2026 which would not be feasible. Currently, there are no details of the next 
grant programme.  

4.  Option 3: Plots 2, 9 and 10 are transferred to the AHF. 

Plots 2, 9 and 10 are approved for immediate transfer to the AHF to be issued in a 
mini tender process as part of the first tranche of sites for delivery by the delivery 
partners. It is believed that new homes on Plot 10 can be more quickly deliver by the 
council, whereas Plot 2 and 9 which are much larger schemes would be better suited 
to delivery through the AHF. 

5.  Option 4: Sale of Plot 2, 9 and 10.
[...]
pleted for each site by an independent RICS surveyor and 
these are included in the valuation report as Confidential Appendix 2.   Page 373



13.  The Cabinet paper in December 2022 set out the council requirements for the AHF 

mini tenders. It is proposed that the tender criteria for each plot will look at: 

 Best use of the land – property types, number of homes delivered, tenure mix. 

 Best consideration against predetermined valuations. 

 Deliverability – community engagement, build timescales. 

 Affordability – social rent, affordable rent, sales valuations for shared-ownership. 

 Design – extent that the designs adhere to the City Council Design Manual.  

14.  The December 2022 Cabinet paper also included the proposal that there will be a 

requirement that 5% of the Affordable housing delivered on land provided by the 

council will be fully wheelchair accessible as part of the terms for AHPs on the 

framework.  

15.  In addition, the final detailed requirements for each site will be concluded using the 

delegations in the recommendation (ii) of the December 2022 Cabinet report: 

 ‘’To delegate any further decisions relating to the terms for transfer or implementation 

of the recommendations of this report to the Executive Director of Place following 

consultation with: 

- Cabinet Member for Housing … 

- Executive Director for Corporate Services 

- Executive Director for Wellbeing and Housing 

- Director Human Resources and Governance 

including the tenure mix for each site and any specific housing requirements.’’ 

Note that housing development and regeneration now sits in the Leader’s portfolio. 

16.  The direct delivery of Plots 2, 9 and 10 currently have between them £9.536m of 
Right to Buy Receipts (RTB) allocated. The council will need to address reallocation 
of the RTB receipts in the timeframe and to the amount required. By not doing so, 
RTB receipts will require to be paid to Central Government with interest. This will 
re
[...]
lide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36
	Slide 37
	Slide 38
	Slide 39
	Slide 40
	Slide 41
	Slide 42
	Slide 43
	Slide 44
	Slide 45
	Slide 46
	Slide 47
	Slide 48
	Slide 49
	Slide 50
	Slide 51
	Slide 52
	Slide 53
	Slide 54
	Slide 55
	Slide 56
	Slide 57
	Slide 58
	Slide 59
	Slide 60
	Slide 61
	Slide 62
	Slide 63
	Slide 64
	Slide 65


	Appendix 5 to Cabinet Report.pdf
	Appendix 6 to Cabinet Report.pdf
	Appendix 7 to Cabinet Report.pdf

	7 Adults Social Care Charging Policy
	Appendix 1 Draft ASC Charging Policy April 2024
	Appendix 2 Draft Rates List
	Appendix 3 Financial Journey Flowchart
	Appendix 4 ESIA for Draft ASC Charging Policy
	Appendix 5 Consultation Summary
	Appendix 6 Consultation Feedback Consideration Report

	8 Admissions Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools 2025-26
	1 - SCC INF-PRI Admissions Policy 2025-26
	2  - SCC SEC Admissions Policy 2025-26
	3 - SCC SIF
	4 - SCC Infant-Primary Coordinated Scheme
	5 - SCC Junior Coordinated Scheme
	6 - SCC Secondary Coordinated Scheme

	10 Outdoor Sports Centre Improvement Programme*
	Appendix 1 OSC – Updated Scheme Information
	Appendix 2 OSC – Financial Breakdown (Commercially Confidential)
	Appendix 3 OSC – Equality and Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA)

	12 Future Delivery of Townhill Park Plots 2, 9 & 10.
	Appendix 1 - Location of Plots
	Appendix 2 - Confidential: Valuation of the Sites Plot 2, 9 and 10
	Appendix 3 - Confidential: PCSA expenditure on Plots 2, 9 & 10
	Appendix 4 - Confidential:  Financial Information
	Appendix 5 - ESIA




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 25 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

Present: 
Councillor Fielker - Leader  
Councillor Letts - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and  
Change  
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
Councillor Finn - Cabinet Member for Adults and Health  
Councillor A Frampton - Cabinet Member for Housing  
Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure  
Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport  
Councillor Renyard - Cabinet Member for Safer City  
Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 
 

39. CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 23/24 43623 - PORTSWOOD BROADWAY 
NEXT STEPS  

 

Item withdrawn as no recommendations were received from Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee.  The decision was therefore implemented on 1st February 
2024.   
 

40. ADULTS SOCIAL CARE CHARGING POLICY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 43676) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet approved the 
following: 
 

(i) That the Cabinet review and approve the new Adult Social Care charging 
policy for April 2024, as attached at appendix 1. 

(ii) To note the eight proposed changes to the policy as listed in the report. 
(iii) Following consultation with the Leader of the Council, that the Executive 

Director for Wellbeing and Housing be given delegated authority to make 
minor amendments to the policy as appropriate.  

 
 

41. ADMISSIONS ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED SCHOOLS 2025-26  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 43649) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, 
Cabinet approved the following: 

 
(i) To approve the Admissions Policies, the Published Admission Numbers 

(PANs) and the Supplementary Information Form (SIF) for Community and 



 

 

- 26 - 
 

Voluntary Controlled schools and the schemes for coordinating Infant-
Primary, Junior and Secondary admissions for the school year 2025-26 as 
set out in appendices 1 to 5. 

(ii) To authorise the Executive Director - Wellbeing, Children and Learning to 
take any action necessary to give effect to the admissions policies and to 
make any changes necessary to the admissions policies where required to 
give effect to any Acts, Regulations or revised Schools Admissions or School 
Admissions Appeals Codes or binding Schools Adjudicator, Court or 
Ombudsman decisions whenever they arise. 

 
42. OUTDOOR SPORTS CENTRE IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME*  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 43688) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure, 
Cabinet approved the following: 
 

(i) To approve the updated scheme design as outlined in Appendix 1. 
(ii) To approve that the Executive Director for Place following consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure is given delegated powers 
to make any further amendments to the scheme. 

(iii) Approval to delegate authority to the Head of Corporate Estate and Assets to 
authorise variations within the project budget envelope during design and 
construction periods as needed. 

(iv) Approval to delegate authority to the Head of Corporate Estate and Assets to 
authorise submission of any further necessary planning applications for the 
scheme following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Leisure.  

(v) Approval to delegate authority to the Head of Corporate Estate and Assets to 
authorise placement of any statutory orders to enable the project to progress 
in line with the project programme operating within the approved budget. 

(vi) Approval to delegate authority to the Head of Corporate Estate and Assets to 
carry out actions necessary to enable decisions required for the delivery to 
the project timescales and budget. 

(vii) To note that spend approval will form part of the Capital Programme budget 
paper planned to be reported to Council on 21st February 2024. 

 
43. FUTURE DELIVERY OF TOWNHILL PARK PLOTS 2, 9 & 10.  

 

CABINET DECISION: (CAB 23/24 43690) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet approved the 
modified recommendations as follows: 
 

(i) The Council implements the contractual procedure to bring the Pre-
Construction Services Agreement (PCSA) contract with Drew Smith (DS) to 
an end for the delivery of Plots 2, 9 & 10. (See Appendix 1 for locations).  

(ii) The Council ceases delivery itself, of the design and build contracts for 
Townhill Park Plots 2 and 9.   



 

 

- 27 - 
 

(iii) Townhill Park Plots 2 and 9 are transferred to the council’s Affordable Homes 
Framework (AHF) to be offered to the framework Delivery Partners by way of 
the mini tender process as part of the first tranche of sites approved by 
Cabinet in December 2022.  

(iv) The Executive Director of Place in consultation with the Executive Director of 
Wellbeing and Housing and following consultation with the Leader of the 
Council to have delegated powers to make a decision regarding the future 
delivery of plot 10 Townhill Park following consideration of the options. 

(v) That Cabinet notes that this report has implications for the council’s ability to 
spend its Right to Buy Receipts in the allocated timeframe. Failure to spend 
in the timeframe means the money needs to be paid to Government with 
interest.  There is therefore a need to identify alternative options to spend the 
Right to Buy receipts.   

 
 


